

No. 21-51083

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

—————
*E.T., by and through her parents and next friends; J.R., by and through
her parents and next friends; S.P., by and through her parents and next
friends; M.P., by and through her parents and next friends; E.S., by and
through her parents and next friends; H.M., by and through her parents
and next friends; A.M., by and through her parents and next friends,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

KENNETH PAXTON, *in his official capacity as* ATTORNEY GENERAL OF
TEXAS,
Defendant-Appellant.

—————
On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Western District of Texas, Austin Division, No. 1:21-CV-717

—————
APPELLEES' BRIEF IN RESPONSE
—————

DUSTIN RYNDERS
Disability Rights Texas
1500 McGowen, Suite 100
Houston, TX 77004
(713) 974-7691

L. KYM DAVIS ROGERS
Disability Rights Texas
1420 W. Mockingbird Lane,
Suite 450
Dallas, TX 75247
(214) 845-4045

BRIAN EAST
Disability Rights Texas
2222 West Braker Lane
Austin, TX 78758
(512) 407-2745

THOMAS M. MELSHEIMER
SCOTT C. THOMAS
JOHN MICHAEL GADDIS
WILLIAM G. FOX JR.
MICHAEL J. WOODRUM
Winston & Strawn LLP
2121 N. Pearl Street, Suite 900
Dallas, TX 75201
(214) 453-6500

LINDA T. COBERLY
Winston & Strawn LLP
35 W. Wacker Drive
Chicago, IL 60601
(312) 558-5700

BRANDON DUKE
Winston & Strawn LLP
800 Capitol Street, Suite 2400
Houston, TX 77002
(713) 651-2600

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	iii
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS	v
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	3
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	10
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	12
ARGUMENT	14
I. The children have standing because their injury—a deprivation of equal access to the classroom—is redressable by enjoining enforcement of GA-38.	14
A. The children are injured because the enforcement of GA-38 deprives them of equal access to in-person school.	16
B. There is no traceability problem here, and the Attorney General forfeited that issue in any event.	22
C. An injunction would redress the children’s injury by removing an impediment to the use of mask requirements as a reasonable accommodation.....	24
II. The district court correctly concluded that GA-38 violates the ADA and the Rehabilitation Act.	28
A. These claims do not arise under the IDEA, so IDEA exhaustion was not required.	28
B. GA-38 violates the ADA and the Rehabilitation Act, whether or not the children requested or preferred a specific accommodation.	34
III. The district court did not err in concluding that the ADA, Rehabilitation Act, and ARP Act all preempt GA-38.....	45

- A. The district court correctly ruled that the ARP Act preempts GA-38..... 46
 - 1. The Attorney General is incorrect that the ARP Act must confer a specific right on the children for them to argue that the Act preempts GA-38..... 46
 - 2. The ARP Act does not “implicitly preclude” the children’s claim..... 50
 - 3. Because GA-38 stands as an obstacle to the purposes of the ARP Act, it is preempted. 53
- B. The Rehabilitation Act and the ADA preempt GA-38. 58
- IV. The district court did not abuse its discretion in defining the scope of the injunction..... 61
- CONCLUSION 64
- CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 66
- CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 66

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>A.F. v. Portland Pub. Sch. Dist.</i> , 3:19-CV-01827, 2020 WL 1693674 (D. Or. Apr. 7, 2020)	29
<i>A.K.B. v. Indep. Sch. Dist. 194</i> , No. 19-CV-2421, 2020 WL 1470971 (D. Minn. Mar. 26, 2020)	29
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	50
<i>Allah v. Goord</i> , 405 F.Supp.2d 265 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	42
<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985)	13
<i>ARC of Iowa v. Reynolds</i> , No. 4:21-CV-00264, 2021 WL 4737902 (S.D. Iowa Oct. 8, 2021)	31, 42
<i>ARC of Iowa v. Reynolds</i> , No. 4:21-CV-00264-RP-SBJ, 2021 WL 4166728 (S.D. Iowa Sept. 13, 2021).....	43
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Center, Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Barto v. Shore Constr., LLC</i> , 801 F.3d 465 (5th Cir. 2015).....	12
<i>Brnovich v. Dem. Nat’l Comm.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021).....	13, 16
<i>Burnett v. Ocean Props., Ltd.</i> , 987 F.3d 57 (1st Cir. 2021)	43

Cadena v. El Paso Cnty.,
946 F.3d 717 (5th Cir. 2020)..... 39

California v. Texas,
141 S. Ct. 2104 (2021)..... 25

Church of Scientology of Cal. v. United States,
506 U.S. 9 (1992) 25

Cleveland v. Pol’y Mgmt. Sys. Corp.,
526 U.S. 795 (1999) 17, 36

Coe v. Chesapeake Exploration, L.L.C.,
695 F.3d 311 (5th Cir. 2012)..... 12

Davis v. Fed. Elec. Comm’n,
554 U.S. 724 (2008) 14

Delaughter v. Woodall,
909 F.3d 130 (5th Cir. 2018)..... 62

*Deloach Marine Servs. L.L.C. v. Marquette Transp. Co.,
L.L.C.*, 974 F.3d 601 (5th Cir. 2020) 13, 24

Dep’t of Com. v. New York,
139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)..... 14

Disability Rights S.C. v. McMaster,
No. 3:21-02728, 2021 WL 4444841 (D.S.C. Sept. 28, 2021) 31, 44

Doe v. Dallas Indep. Sch. Dist.,
941 F.3d 224 (5th Cir. 2019)..... 32

Doucette v. Georgetown Pub. Sch.,
936 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 2019) 29

Douglas Cnty. Sch. Dist. v. Douglas Cnty. Health Dep’t,
No. 21-CV-02818, 2021 WL 5104674 (D. Colo. Oct 26,
2021) 31

Felder v. Casey,
487 U.S. 131 (1988) 53

<i>Frame v. City of Arlington</i> , 657 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2011).....	22, 34
<i>Free v. Bland</i> , 369 U.S. 663 (1962)	53
<i>Frew v. Janek</i> , 780 F.3d 320 (5th Cir. 2015).....	14
<i>Fry v. Napoleon Comm. Schs.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 743 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gleed v. AT&T Mobility Servs., LLC</i> , 613 F. App'x 535 (6th Cir. 2015)	43
<i>Goss v. Lopez</i> , 419 U.S. 565 (1975).....	16
<i>Great Am. Life Ins. Co. v. Tanner</i> , 5 F.4th 601 (5th Cir. 2021)	13, 24
<i>G.S. v. Lee</i> , No.21-CV-2552, 2021 WL 4268285, at *10–*11 (W.D. Tenn. Sept. 17, 2021).....	33, 34
<i>Hayes v. DeSantis</i> , No. 21-CV-22863, 2021 WL 4236698 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 15, 2021)	32
<i>Kleyman v. SUNY Downstate Med. Ctr.</i> , No. 18CV3137PKCST, 2020 WL 5645218 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 21, 2020)	43
<i>Lawrence County v. Lead-Deadwood School District Number 40-1</i> , 469 U.S. 256 (1985).....	54, 57
<i>Loulseged v. Akzo Nobel Inc.</i> , 178 F.3d 731 (5th Cir. 1999).....	37
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	14

Luwisch v. Am. Mar. Corp.,
956 F.3d 320 (5th Cir. 2020)..... 12

McCoy v. Tex. Dep’t of Crim. Just.,
No. C.A.C 05-370, 2006 WL 2331055 (S.D. Tex. Aug. 9,
2006) 17, 36

McGregor v. Louisiana State Univ. Bd. of Sup’rs,
3 F.3d 850 (5th Cir. 1993)..... 19

MidCap Media Fin., L.L.C. v. Pathway Data, Inc.,
929 F.3d 310 (5th Cir. 2019)..... 26

Miraglia v. Bd. of Supervisors of La. State Museum,
901 F.3d 565 (5th Cir. 2018)..... 22

Nawrot v. CPC Int’l,
259 F. Supp. 2d 716 (N.D. Ill. 2003)..... 44

Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. State Energy Res. Conserv. & Dev.
Comm’n, 461 U.S. 190 (1983) 54, 55

Pace v. Bogalusa City Sch. Bd.,
403 F.3d 272 (5th Cir. 2005)..... 17

Peaches Ent. Corp. v. Ent. Repertoire Assocs., Inc.,
62 F.3d 690 (5th Cir. 1995)..... 14, 62

Pebble Beach Co. v. Tour 18 I Ltd.,
155 F.3d 526 (5th Cir. 1998)..... 61

Pro. Ass’n of Coll. Educators, TSTA/NEA v. El Paso Cnty.
Cnty. Coll. Dist., 730 F.2d 258 (5th Cir. 1984) 61

Providence Behav. Health v. Grant Rd. Pub. Util. Dist.,
902 F.3d 448 (5th Cir. 2018)..... 12

R.K. v. Lee,
No. 3:21-CV-00725, 2021 WL 4942871 (M.D. Tenn. Oct.
22, 2021) 31, 43

R.K. v. Lee,
 No. 3:21-CV-725, 2021 WL 4391640 (M.D. Tenn. Sept. 24,
 2021) 43

R.K. v. Lee,
 No. 3-21-CV-00853, 2021 WL 5860924 (M.D. Tenn. Dec.
 10, 2021) 33

Rolex Watch USA, Inc. v. Meece,
 158 F.3d 816 (5th Cir. 1998)..... 14, 61

Ruiz v. Lynaugh,
 811 F.2d 856 (5th Cir. 1987)..... 62

S.B. v. Lee,
 No. 3:21-CV-00317-JRG-DCP, 2021 WL 4755619 (E.D.
 Tenn. Oct 12, 2021) 31

S.C. and B.C. v. Round Rock Indep. Sch. Dist.,
 No. A-19-CV-1177-SH, 2020 WL 1446857 (W.D. Tex. Mar.
 25, 2020) 33

Safe Sts. All. v. Hickenlooper,
 859 F.3d 865 (10th Cir. 2017)..... 46, 47, 48, 49

*Shrimpers & Fishermen of RGV v. Texas Comm’n on Env’t
 Quality*, 968 F.3d 419 (5th Cir. 2020) 21, 22

Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.,
 464 U.S. 238 (1984) 55

Smith v. Orcutt Union Sch. Dist.,
 No. 2:20-CV-00-87, 2021 WL 527124 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 10,
 2021) 29

State v. Ysleta Del Sur Pueblo,
 955 F.3d 408 (5th Cir. 2020)..... 13, 14

Stukenberg v. Abbott,
 929 F.3d 272 (5th Cir. 2019)..... 62

Sturz v. Wisconsin Dept. of Corrections,
642 F. Supp. 2d 881 (W.D. Wis. 2009) 43

Texas Democratic Party v. Abbott,
978 F.3d 168 (5th Cir. 2020)..... 60

Texas v. Biden,
No. 21-10806, 2021 WL 5882670 (5th Cir. Dec. 21, 2021) *passim*

U.S. E.E.O.C. v. AutoZone, Inc.,
822 F. Supp. 2d 824 (C.D. Ill. 2011), *aff'd in relevant part*
sub nom. E.E.O.C. v. AutoZone, Inc., 707 F.3d 824 (7th
Cir. 2013)..... 43

United States v. Diaz,
636 F.3d 592 (5th Cir. 2011)..... 22

United States v. Reed,
908 F.3d 102 (5th Cir. 2018)..... 15

United States v. Swift & Co.,
286 U.S. 106 (1932) 63

Univ. of Texas v. Camenisch,
451 U.S. 390 (1981) 26, 63

Untied States v. Lewis,
412 F.3d 614 (5th Cir. 2005)..... 23

Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski,
141 S. Ct. 792 (2021) 25

Valentine v. Collier,
978 F.3d 154 (5th Cir. 2020)..... 17, 36

Verizon Bd., Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n,
535 U.S. 635 (2002) 3

Virginia Off. for Prot. & Advoc. v. Stewart,
563 U.S. 247 (2011)..... 51

Wise v. Wilkie,
 955 F.3d 430 (5th Cir. 2020)..... 15

Ex Parte Young,
 209 U.S. 123 (1908) 3, 4

Zimmerman v. City of Austin,
 881 F.3d 378 (5th Cir. 2018)..... 13

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291..... 4

28 U.S.C. § 1331..... 4

29 U.S.C. § 701 *et seq.* *passim*

29 U.S.C. § 794..... *passim*

31 U.S.C. § 6902..... 54

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(3)(A)..... 52

42 U.S.C. § 1396c..... 51

42 U.S.C. § 12101..... *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 12111..... 43

42 U.S.C. §§ 12131–34..... 4, 21, 22, 31

42 U.S.C. § 12188(a)(2)..... 59

American Rescue Plan Act of 2021, Pub. L. No. 117-2 *passim*

Individuals with Disabilities in Education Act, 20 U.S.C
 § 1400 *et seq.*..... *passim*

Other Authorities

28 C.F.R. § 35.130..... 19

28 C.F.R. § 35.130(b)(1)(i)–(ii), (vii) 40

28 C.F.R. § 35.130(b)(1)(ii)	18
28 C.F.R. § 35.130(b)(1)(ii)–(iii).....	16, 17
28 C.F.R. § 35.130(b)(7)	39
28 C.F.R. § 35.130(b)(7)(i)	27, 35
28 C.F.R. § 35.150.....	41
28 C.F.R. § 39.150(a)	31
28 C.F.R. § 351.30(b)(1)(ii)	18
34 C.F.R. § 404.4(b)(1)(i)–(ii), (vii)	41
86 Fed. Reg. 21195, 21200.....	37
Exec. Order GA-40, available at https://gov.texas.gov/uploads/files/press/EO-GA-40_prohibiting_vaccine_mandates_legislative_action_IMAGE_10-11-2021.pdf	24
Tex. Const. art. VII, § 1	16
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2	46, 53
